

No. 20068

In the

# United States Court of Appeals For the Ninth Circuit

JIM GARVISON, G. E. CHINN, W. DON CAWOOD, CECIL SEAVEY, W. T. BOYD, H. C. RADATZ, CLIFFORD E. HINES and ROBERT E. DAVIS, TRUSTEES OF OREGON AND SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON PAINTERS PENSION TRUST FUND; E. W. SHIELDS, FRED PETERSON, EARL DILTS, JACK ROPER, W. T. BOYD, H. C. RADATZ, CLIFFORD E. HINES and ROBERT E. DAVIS, TRUSTEES OF OREGON AND SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON PAINTERS MEDICAL-HOSPITALIZATION TRUST FUND; PORTLAND AREA PAINTERS AND DECORATORS JOINT COMMITTEE, INC., a non-profit Oregon corporation; and LOCAL NO. 10 OF THE BROTHERHOOD OF PAINTERS, DECORATORS & PAPERHANGERS OF AMERICA, *Appellants,*

vs.

NORMAN A. JENSEN, *Appellee.*

## APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Oregon  
HONORABLE JOHN F. KILKENNY, *Judge*

PAUL S. HYBERTSEN,  
717 Pacific Building,  
Portland, Oregon, 97204

DONALD S. RICHARDSON,  
GREEN, RICHARDSON, GREEN &  
GRISWOLD

1003 Corbett Building,  
Portland, Oregon, 97204

*Attorneys for Appellants*

FILED

JUN 10 1965

FRANK H. SCHWID, CLERK

## SUBJECT INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Statute Involved .....	5
Specifications of Error .....	8
Summary of Argument .....	9
Argument:	
I. The District Court erred in finding that the provisions of the trust agreements authorizing coverage of union employees were illegal, and in finding that the practices of the trustees and the unions in this respect were prohibited by section 302 (c) (5) of the Labor Management Relations Act of 1947 .....	10
(a) Preliminary Statement and Background .....	10
(b) The Union as an Employer .....	15
(c) Coverage of Union Employees does not conflict with Congressional purpose .....	16
II. The District Court erred in finding that the extension of certain benefits to retired employees by the trustees of the Medical Trust was in violation of Section 302 of the Labor Management Relations Act of 1947 .....	18
(a) Preliminary Statement and Background .....	18
(b) Qualified Retired Persons are "Employees" within Meaning of Statute .....	19
(c) Comparison with Internal Revenue Code and Regulations .....	21
III. The District Court erred in finding (R. 80, 1. 15-20) that benefits presently paid to retirees and their wives are provided for by "extra assessments" now being paid by employers .....	22
IV. The District Court erred in finding that it would be a "criminal offense" for the appellee to make payments to the Medical Trust and the Pension Trust, and in denying appellants' motion to amend the judgment ....	23
V. The District Court erred in enjoining the trustees of the Pension Trust and the trustees of the Medical Trust from collecting payments from the appellee, and in failing to enter judgment in favor of the respective trustees of each trust on their counterclaims .....	24
Conclusion .....	25
Appendix .....	29

## TABLE OF CASES

	PAGE
Arroyo v. United States, 359 US 419 .....	1
Blassie v. Kroger Co., ___ F2d ___, 50 LRRM 2034.....	10, 11, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22
Local 688, International Brotherhood of Teamsters, v. Town- send, ___ F2d ___, 59 LRRM 2084 .....	10, 11
Office Employes International Union, Local No. 11, v. N.L.R.B., 353 US 313 .....	15, 16
Sanders v. Birthright, 172 F Supp 895 .....	11
United States v. Ryan, 350 US 299 .....	16, 17

## STATUTES CITED

28 United States Code, Annotated	
§ 1291 .....	2
Labor Management Relations Act, 1947	
§ 301 (29 USCA § 185) .....	2
§ 302 (19 USCA § 186) .....	4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 24
§ 302 (c) (5)—(29 USCA § 186 (e)) .....	3, 11, 19, 21
§ 302 (e)—(29 USCA § 186 (e)) .....	2
Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act, 1959 (29 USCA §§ 411-415) .....	15
Internal Revenue Code, 1946	
§ 165 .....	21
Regulations 111, § 29.23(p)—1 .....	21

## MAGAZINES

Monthly Labor Review .....	21
----------------------------	----

No. 20068
